HM-TRLR-D Series 100mW  LoRa  Transceiver
 Tel: +86-755-82973805  Fax: +86-755-82973550  E-mail: sales@hoperf.com http://www.hoperf.com
1. General
HM-TRLR-D series is a low cost, high performance transparent
transceiver with operating at 433/470/868/915 MHz. It is LoRa/FSK/
GFSK/OOK modulation variety, multi-interface mode(TTL/RS232/RS485),
high output power, high sensitivity, long transmission distance and most of
the parameters can be set via the command. Receive and send data to

Parameter Min Max Unit
Power supply(VCC) -0.3 +5.5 V
Storage temperature -40 +150 ℃
Operate temperature -20 +85 ℃
Reflow temperature  +260 ℃
TOP VIEW
HM-TRLR-D Series 100mW  LoRa  Transceiver
 Tel: +86-755-82973805  Fax: +86-755-82973550  E-mail: sales@hoperf.com http://www.hoperf.com
6. Parameter
Parameter Condition Min Typical Max Unit
Power supply(VCC)  3.3    5.5 V
Operate temperature  -20  85 ℃
Operate frequency
HM-TRLR-D-YYY-433 414 434 454
MHz
HM-TRLR-D-YYY-470 450 470 490
HM-TRLR-D-YYY-868 849 869 889
HM-TRLR-D-YYY-915 895 915 935
Max output power  18 20  dBm
Output range  2  20 dBm
Receive Sensitivity
（FSK/LoRa）

HM-TRLR-D Series 100mW  LoRa  Transceiver
 Tel: +86-755-82973805  Fax: +86-755-82973550  E-mail: sales@hoperf.com http://www.hoperf.com
Figure 3.HM-TRLR-D TTL UART  Simple  Application
Figure 4. HM-TRLR-D RS232 Simple  application
Figure 5. HM-TRLR-D RS485 Simple application
HM-TRLR-D Series 100mW  LoRa  Transceiver
 Tel: +86-755-82973805  Fax: +86-755-82973550  E-mail: sales@hoperf.com http://www.hoperf.com
Figure 6.HM-TRLR-D TTL UART  Complete  Application
8.       Mechanical Dimension（size unit：mm）
HM-TRLR-D Series 100mW  LoRa  Transceiver
 Tel: +86-755-82973805  Fax: +86-755-82973550  E-mail: sales@hoperf.com http://www.hoperf.com
9．Ordering Information
Part Number=Module type – Package type – Interface type – Operation band
Part Number Interface
        Operation Band
HM-TRLR-D-TTL-433         TTL          433MHZ
HM-TRLR-D-TTL-470        TTL          470MHZ
HM-TRLR-D-TTL-868       TTL          868MHZ
HM-TRLR-D-TTL-915       TTL          915MHZ
HM-TRLR-D-232-433      232          433MHZ
HM-TRLR-D-232-470      232         470MHZ
HM-TRLR-D-232-868      232         868MHZ
HM-TRLR-D-232-915      232         915MHZ
HM-TRLR-D-485-433      485         433MHZ
HM-TRLR-D-485-470      485         470MHZ
HM-TRLR-D-485-868      485         868MHZ
HM-TRLR-D-485-915      485         915MHZ
Table 4: Part Number list
HM-TRLR-D Series 100mW  LoRa  Transceiver
 Tel: +86-755-82973805  Fax: +86-755-82973550  E-mail: sales@hoperf.com http://www.hoperf.com
（二）Operation and Applications